The above-mentioned Seventh Amendment can be accessed here.

RBI carries out consolidation of regulations.

The RBI vide press release dated October 10, 2025 (“Consolidation Press Release”), has announced 
the consolidation of the existing regulatory instructions issued up to October 09, 2025 into 238 (two 

hundred and thirty-eight) master directions/guidelines and has therein proposed to repeal 9345 (nine 
thousand three hundred and forty-five) circulars (including master circulars and master directions). 
However, circulars/instructions issued on areas such as scheduling of banks, changes in names of 
banks etc., have been retained as standalone circulars and aggregated for ease of reference.

[...]

regulatory burden and compliance cost, and has been done on an ‘as-is’ basis with only select editorial 
interventions to update terminologies or to remove ambiguities in the existing language i.e., there has 
been no review of instructions.

The Consolidation Press Release can be accessed here.

The drafts of the 238 (two hundred and thirty-eight) consolidated master directions/ guidelines can be 
accessed here.

The list of standalone circulars can be accessed here.

The list of circulars proposed to be repealed can be accessed here.

RBI issues draft Reserve Bank of India (Scheduled Commercial Banks & All India Financial

[...]

The RBI vide press release dated October 10, 2025 (“Consolidation Press Release”), has announced 
the consolidation of the existing regulatory instructions issued up to October 09, 2025 into 238 (two 

hundred and thirty-eight) master directions/guidelines and has therein proposed to repeal 9345 (nine 
thousand three hundred and forty-five) circulars (including master circulars and master directions). 
However, circulars/instructions issued on areas such as scheduling of banks, changes in names of 
banks etc., have been retained as standalone circulars and aggregated for ease of reference.

[...]

In case, the entity fails to apply for the above-mentioned authorisation 
for its PA-P business within the prescribed timeline, then such PAs shall wind 
up its PA-P business by February 28, 2026.

• An entity seeking authorisation to commence or carry on PA business is 
required to have a minimum net worth of INR 15,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees 
Fifteen Crore only) at the time of tendering application for authorisation. 
However, the PAs shall attain a minimum net worth of INR 25,00,00,000 
(Indian Rupees Twenty-Five Crore only) by the end of third financial year of 
grant of authorisation.

• An entity seeking PA authorisation shall submit a certificate from their statutory 
auditor evidencing the compliance with the applicable net-worth requirement 
while submitting the application for authorisation.

[...]

The RBI vide press release dated October 10, 2025 (“Consolidation Press Release”), has announced 
the consolidation of the existing regulatory instructions issued up to October 09, 2025 into 238 (two 

hundred and thirty-eight) master directions/guidelines and has therein proposed to repeal 9345 (nine 
thousand three hundred and forty-five) circulars (including master circulars and master directions). 
However, circulars/instructions issued on areas such as scheduling of banks, changes in names of 
banks etc., have been retained as standalone circulars and aggregated for ease of reference.